If you invest in our Class A common stock in this offering, your ownership interest will be immediately diluted to the extent of the
difference between the initial public offering price per share and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our Class A common stock
after this offering.

   Pro forma net tangible book value per share is determined at any date by subtracting our total liabilities from the total book value of our
tangible assets and dividing the difference by the number of shares of Class A common stock, after giving effect to the Transactions, including
this offering, and the Assumed Redemption. Our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 24, 2014 would have been approximately
$78.5 million, or $2.21 per share of Class A common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value
of $1.88 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $12.79 per
share to new investors purchasing shares of Class A common stock in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the pro forma net
tangible book value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a share of Class A common stock. The
following table illustrates this dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 15.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 24, 2014 before this offering(1) $ 0.33
Increase per share attributable to investors in this offering 1.88

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering 2.21

Dilution per share to new Class A common stock investors $ 12.79

(1)
Gives pro forma effect to the Transactions (other than this offering) and the Assumed Redemption.

   A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range listed
on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) the pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering by
approximately $0.13, and dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors by approximately $0.87, assuming that the
number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same

[…]

117

Table of Contents

   The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and methodologies that are factually supportable and directly related to the
Transactions, including this offering. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information includes various estimates which are subject to
material change and may not be indicative of what our operations or financial position would have been had the Transactions, including this
offering, taken place on the dates indicated, or that may be expected to occur in the future. For further discussion of these matters, see
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the historical consolidated financial statements
and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

72

Edgar Filing: Shake Shack Inc. - Form S-1/A

118

Table of Contents

 Shake Shack Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 24, 2014

(in thousands)

Historical
SSE

Holdings,
LLC(1)

Distribution
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

SSE
Holdings,

LLC
Transaction
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Before
Offering

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Shake
Shack
Inc.

Assets
Cash $ 6,107 $ � $ 6,107 $ 243(6) $ 6,350 $ 39,899(3)(4) $ 46,249
Accounts receivable 2,313 � 2,313 � 2,313 � 2,313
Inventories 357 � 357 � 357 � 357
Prepaid expenses 311 � 311 � 311 � 311

Total current assets 9,088 � 9,088 243 9,331 39,899 49,230

Property and equipment, net 53,041 � 53,041 � 53,041 � 53,041
Deferred financing costs 432 � 432 � 432 � 432
Security deposits 970 � 970 � 970 � 970
Deferred tax asset 67 � 67 � 67 � 67
Other assets 1,939 � 1,939 � 1,939 (818)(4) 1,121

Total assets $ 65,537 $ � $ 65,537 $ 243 $ 65,780 $ 39,081 $ 104,861

Liabilities and
Members'/Stockholders' Equity
Short-term debt $ 5,000 $ 21,851(2)$ 26,851 $ � $ 26,851 $ (26,851)(2) $ �
Accounts payable 3,493 � 3,493 � 3,493 � 3,493
Accrued expenses 3,556 � 3,556 � 3,556 (818)(4) 2,738
Accrued wages and related liabilities 1,947 � 1,947 2,518(7) 4,465 � 4,465
Sales tax payable 383 � 383 � 383 � 383
Due to affiliates 359 � 359 � 359 � 359
Deferred revenue 517 � 517 � 517 � 517

Total current liabilities 15,255 21,851 37,106 2,518 39,624 (27,669) 11,955

Deferred revenue, net of current portion 1,500 � 1,500 � 1,500 � 1,500
Long-term debt 313 � 313 � 313 � 313
Deferred compensation 2,119 � 2,119 � 2,119 � 2,119
Deferred rent 10,482 � 10,482 � 10,482 � 10,482
Other long-term liabilities 31 � 31 � 31 � 31

Total liabilities 29,700 21,851 51,551 2,518 54,069 (27,669) 26,400

Commitments and contingencies

Members'/Stockholders' Equity
Members' equity 35,837 (21,851)(2) 13,986 (13,986)(6) � �(5) �
Class A common stock � � � 62(7) 62 50(3) 112

Edgar Filing: Shake Shack Inc. - Form S-1/A

119

Class B common stock � � � 243(6) 243 � 243
Additional paid-in capital � � � 11,238(7) 11,238 21,043(3)(4) 32,281
Accumulated deficit � � � (7,842)(7) (7,842) � (7,842)

Members' equity/stockholders' equity
attributable to Shake Shack Inc. 35,837 (21,851) 13,986 (10,285)(5) 3,701 21,093 24,794
Non-controlling interest � � � 8,010 8,010 45,657(5) 53,667

Edgar Filing: Shake Shack Inc. - Form S-1/A

120